ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3220

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/DAVIS PROVIDED BY: FINANCE FOR FPD NO. 2

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 13'S APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR PURCHASE OF MULTI-GAS DETECTORS.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 13 (FPD No. 13) provides fire protection to residents in the unincorporated area of St. Tammany Parish around Goodbee; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 13 currently does not have an effective way to determine if an incident is hazardous and to establish initial isolation distance at the scene of a hazmat incident; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 13 seeks funds to purchase two multi-gas detectors and calibration kits; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the equipment will be placed at the north and south ends of the District so that the firefighters can quickly determine the hazard and make initial rescue attempts along I-12 and the other major roadways.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support Fire Protection District No. 13's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

AS FULLOWS:	
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	D ADOPTED ON THE 6 DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2011, AT H COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	